MEDIA AND PUBLIC MAY VIEW LIVE ON LCTV 1303 LEGISLATURE AND COUNTY STAFF WILL BE PARTICIAPTING BY WEBEX



AGENDA NIAGARA COUNTY LEGISLATURE May 12, 2020 - 5:30 P.M.

- CALL TO ORDER 1.
- CLERK CALLS THE ROLL
- PRAYER & PLEDGE
- CORRESPONDENCE/ RECOGNITION:
- PRESENTATIONS:
- PUBLIC SPEAKERS: Clerk will read the names on the sheet for Public Speakers on Agenda items.
- 7. RECESS
- 8. RESOLUTIONS
- 9. COUNTY MANAGER
- 10. APPOINTMENTS:
- 11. EXECUTIVE SESSION
- 12. ADJOURNMENT
- 13. PUBLIC SPEAKERS: Clerk will read names on the sheet for Public Speakers for the General Welfare of the County

Mary Jo Tamburlin, Clerk

Mary lo Tambulio

Niagara County Legislature



AGENDA NIAGARA COUNTY LEGISLATURE May 12, 2020 - 5:30 P.M.

Resolutions not on previous agenda:

IL-017-20 Legislators Dennis F. Virtuoso, et al., re Supporting Healthcare Workers and First Responders and the Acquisition of Personal Protective Equipment from the Federal Government

Regular Meeting - May 12, 2020

- *AD-009-20 Administration, re Designation of Depository and Deposit Amount Treasurer
- *AD-010-20 Administration, re Summer Hours 2020 HR
- *CSS-021-20 Community Safety & Security and Administration, re Niagara County Sheriff's Office Extend Inmate Health Care Services Agreement
- *CSS-022-20 Community Safety & Security and Administration, re Niagara County Sheriff's Office Budget Modification Accept Residential Substance Abuse Treatment Grant
- *CSS-023-20 Community Safety & Security and Administration, re Niagara County Sheriff's Office Accept Coronavirus Emergency Supplemental Funding Program FY 2020 Formula Grant
- *CSS-024-20 Community Safety & Security and Administration, re Niagara County Sheriff's Office Accept FY19 Operation Stonegarden Grant
- *CSS-025-20 Community Safety & Security and Administration, re Niagara County Sheriff's Office Extension of Forensic Firearms Consultant Agreement
- *CSS-026-20 Community Safety & Security and Administration, re Niagara County Sheriff's Office Extension of Forensic Firearms Consultant Agreement
- *CSS-027-20 Community Safety & Security and Administration, re 2020 Budget Modification Fire Coordinator's Office Receipt of Payment for Haz-mat incident on 9/12/19
- CW-010-20 Committee of the Whole, re Budget Modification Acceptance of Funds from Cares Act COVID19

CW-011-20	Committee of the Whole, re Budget Modification – Acceptance of Funds from Families First Coronavirus Response Act
CW-012-20	Committee of the Whole, re Niagara County Board of Elections Budget Modification – Grant Acceptance (Cares Act)
CW-013-20	Committee of the Whole, re Niagara County Board of Elections Budget Modification – Grant Acceptance (Early Voting)
CW-014-20	Committee of the Whole, re Award of Contract – Porter Center Road Bridge over Sixmile Creek
CW-015-20	Committee of the Whole, re Award Contract – Replacement of Upper Mountain Road Culvert over Fish Creek and Replacement of Lockport road Culvert over Cayuga Creek
CW-016-20	Committee of the Whole, re Position Appointment Commissioner of Social Services
*IF-065-20	Infrastructure & Facilities and Administration, re Niagara County Refuse Disposal District Landfill 1 Landfill Cap and Site Upgrades Project Change Order No. 2
*IF-066-20	Infrastructure & Facilities and Administration, re Walmore Road Pavement Project Consultant Amendment No. 2
*IF-067-20	Infrastructure & Facilities and Administration, re Porter Center Road Over Six Mile Creek Consultant Amendment No. 1
*IF-068-20	Infrastructure & Facilities, re Authorization to Apply for Build Transportation Discretionary Grant
*IF-069-20	Infrastructure & Facilities, re Intermunicipal Agreement for Highways Spoils

Mary lo Tamburlin Clark

Mary Jo Tamburlin, Clerk Niagara County Legislature

* Indicates Preferred Agenda items

Attachments for resolutions may be obtained in the office of the Clerk of the Legislature upon request.

The next meeting of the Legislature will be held on June 16, 2020

	CTION	LEGISLATIVE AC	COMMITTEE ACTION	REVIEWED	APPROVED
Noes	Abs.	Approved: Ayes	AD $- 5/4/20$	CO. MANAGER	CO. ATTORNEY
Noes_	Abs	Rejected: Ayes Referred:			Day
	Γ	EPOSIT AMOUNT	F DEPOSITORY AND D	DESIGNATION (•
-	ŗ		F DEPOSITORY AND D	DESIGNATION (

WHEREAS, since the last designation by the County Legislature, banks have changed due to mergers and acquisitions or expansion into the county marketplace, and

WHEREAS, the last designation by the County Legislature occurred on December 10, 2019, and

WHEREAS, it is beneficial to have numerous regional banks involved in the bidding process for investments and borrowings, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the maximum amounts to be deposited in the following bank depositories are as follows:

JP Morgan Chase Bank	\$90,000,000
Bank of America	\$90,000,000
Key Bank	\$90,000,000
M&T Bank	\$90,000,000
Evans Bank	\$90,000,000
Bank of Akron	\$90,000,000
Bank on Buffalo	\$90,000,000

ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE

ROM:	Admini	stration Committee	DATE: 05/12/20	00	RESOLU	TION#_	AD-010-20
APPROV CO. ATT	ED FORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION AD - 5/4/20	LEGISL Approved Rejected: Referred:	Ayes	Abs	Noes Noes
			SUMMER HOURS – 2020)			
who a	WHE	REAS, it was agreed that the	ed to a ten-week period for a his new schedule will apply 00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. schedule	only to the	ose depar	tments ar	
emplo			28, 2020 through September a.m. to 4:30 p.m. with the fo				of the County
	1.	Any department required exempt from this schedule	by local regulations or law	to remain	n open ui	ntil 5:00	p.m. may be
	2.	The state of the s	authorized to return to the 9 roblems, or if the employees a		and the second of the second o		
	3.	This agreement is for the further Legislative action.	e ten-week period as stated	above and	d will no	t be repe	eated without
	4.	Public notice of the hours	will be posted in all County	offices affe	ected.		
	5.	Any deviation from the ab	ove must be cleared with the	Human Ro	esources l	Departme	nt.
ADM	INISTR	ATION COMMITTEE					

ROM: Community	Safety & Security Con	nmitteeDAT	E: 05/12/20	1	RESOLUT	rion#_c:	SS-021-20
	stration Committee						
APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE CSS - 5/4 AD - 5/4/	1/20 /20	LEGISLA Approved: Rejected: Referred:	Ayes	CTIONAbs Abs	Noes _Noes
	NIAGA EXTEND INMAT	RA COUNTY SH E HEALTH CAR			EEMEN	Г	
comprehensive c	AS, the County of Ni orrectional health care under control of the Sh	services to detain	nees and inm	nates who	are law	The second	
	AS, the Agreement was alo Diagnostic Radiologosals, and						
PC., and Professi	SAS, Personalcare Regi ional Care Dental Servi tistry, PLLC, by substit	ces PC, were sub	stituted for I	Buffalo D	iagnostic	Radiolog	y, P.C., and
	AS, the Agreement is daugust 14, 2019 with the						
Personalcare Reg	AS, the County wishes gistered Professional Nices PC., for the second	ursing PC, Profes	ssional Care	Medical			
August 12, 2016	AS, the annual compens Agreement, and also in the consumer price inde	accordance with t	the Agreeme	nt and Re	quest for	Proposal	
RESOLV	ED, that the County Att	orney will draft a	one year exte	ension agi	reement, a	and be it f	urther
	ED, that following the zed to execute an extens						
COMMUNITY S COMMITTEE	AFETY & SECURITY						

ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE

ROM: Commu	nity Safety & Security C	Committee DATE:	05/12/20	RESOLU'	TION #CS	S-022-20
and Adn	ninistration Committee					
PPROVED D. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE AC CSS - 5/4/20 AD - 5/4/20	Approve Rejected	LATIVE ACed: Ayes l: Ayes l:	Abs	Noes Noes
BUDGET M		GARA COUNTY SHEE CEPT RESIDENTIAL S			EATMEN	T GRANT
of Criminal J support a Res	ustice Services that a g sidential Substance Abu	nty Sheriff's Office has rant award in the amour se Treatment (RSAT) Cof January 1, 2020 through	nt of \$50,000 is ognitive-Behavi	being offer oral Interve	red for a tention pro	hird year to
	REAS, it is well known problems, and	that jails and prisons are	e dealing with in	mates who	have subs	stance abus
	The state of the s	have a program which ac addiction behaviors to in				
	tracting with an outsid	ow the Niagara County . e agency to provide a				
WHEI	REAS, the 2020 budget	needs to be amended to a	ccept and expen	d this grant	, now, the	refore, be it
		e execution of the grant compliance, and be it furt		ttorney wil	l review th	he grant fo
	LVED, that following norized to execute this g	the County Attorney's rant, and be it further	eview, the Chai	rman of th	ne Legislat	ture be, and
RESO	LVED, that the following	ng line item transfers be e	effectuated:			
INCR	EASE REVENUE:					
A.17.3	150.000.44089.00	Federal Aid, Other Rever	nue		\$50,000	
INCRI	EASE APPROPRIATIO	NS:				
A.17.3	150.000.74400.09	Payments Other Agencies	S		\$50,000	
COMMUNIT COMMITTER	Y SAFETY & SECURI	ГҮ АГ	DMINISTRATIO	N COMM	ITTEE	

ROM:	Community S	Safety & Security	Committee	DATE: 05/12/2	20	RESOLU	TION#_C	SS-023-20
	and Administ	ration Committee						
PPROV CO. AT	VED FORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGE	R CSS -	TTEE ACTION - 5/4/20 - 5/4/20	Approved: Rejected: Referred:	Ayes	CTION Abs Abs	Noes _Noes
		ACCEPT CO	RONAVIRUS	TTY SHERIFF'S EMERGENCY I FY 2020 FORM	SUPPLEM		Li	
			Therefore an important flater with the	office was notified mergency Supplem	a retract and the results of			
for a				signed to provide arden of matching			oreventing,	, preparing
	WHEREAS	S, the performance	e period for this	grant is January 2	20, 2020 thi	ough Jar	nuary 19, 2	022, and
supp				office intends to us and response to t				f necessary
	WHEREAS	S, the 2020 budge	t needs to be am	nended to accept t	he revenue,	now, the	erefore, be	it
herel		D, that following ed to execute this		orney's review, th	e Chairman	of the L	egislature	be, and
	RESOLVE	D, that the follow	ing budget ame	ndments be effect	uated:			
	INCREASE	E REVENUE:						
	A.17.3645.0	000 44089.06	Coronavirus E	merg Suppl Fund	ing		\$58,008	
	INCREASE	E APPROPRIATI	ONS:					
	A.17.3645.0	000 74750.05	Law Enforcem	ent Equipment			\$ 58,008	
	IMUNITY SA IMITTEE	FETY & SECUR	RITY	20				

ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE

APPROVED	REVIEWED	COMMITTEE ACTION	LEGISLA	ATIVE A	CTION	
CO. ATTORNEY	CO. MANAGER	CSS - 5/4/20	Approved:		Abs.	Noes
() At		AD - 5/4/20	Rejected: Referred:	-	Abs	Noes
		ARA COUNTY SHERIFF'S 719 OPERATION STONEGA		ANT		
Security and Em	ergency Services that i	Sheriff's Office was notified by it has been awarded \$257,800 ne U.S Department of Homeland	under the	FY2019	Operation	Stonegarden
WHEREA and	AS, Operation Stonegard	len has been awarded to the Nia	gara County	Sheriff's	s Office for	r many years
WHEREA	S, the performance per	iod for this grant is September	1, 2019 thro	ugh Augı	ıst 31, 202	2, and
		expenses to assist the County in c limination of threat, risk and vu				
WHEREA	S, the 2020 budget nee	ds to be amended to accept the	revenue, no	w, therefo	ore, be it	
	ED, that following the Coute this grant, and be it	County Attorney's review, the C further	hairman of	the Legis	lature be, a	and hereby is,
RESOLVI	ED, that the following b	oudget amendments be effectuat	ed:			
INCREAS	SE REVENUE:					
A.17.3645	5.000 44305.02 Ci	vil Defense Homeland Security			\$257,800	
INCREAS	SE APPROPRIATIONS	(:				
۸ 17 2645		vertime Expense urs, Vans Light Trucks			\$ 35,009 95,000 24,500	
A.17.3645					24,300	
A.17.3645 A.17.3645	5.000 72100.21 La	w Enforcement Equipment yments Other Agencies			73,113	
A.17.3645 A.17.3645 A.17.3645	5.000 72100.21 La 5.000 74400.09 Pa	yments Other Agencies pplies, General Gas and Oil			73,113 19,000	
A.17.3645 A.17.3645 A.17.3645 A.17.3645	5.000 72100.21 La 5.000 74400.09 Pa 5.000 74750.21 Su 5.000 78100.00 Re	yments Other Agencies				

Community	Safety & Security Con	nmittee DATE: 05/12/2	RESOLU	TION#_C	SS-025-2
and Adminis	tration Committee				
PROVED D. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION CSS - 5/4/20 AD - 5/4/20	LEGISLATIVE At Approved: Ayes Rejected: Ayes Referred:	Abs Abs	Noes Noes
E		RA COUNTY SHERIFF'S ENSIC FIREARMS CONS		MENT	
forensic firearms	related testing and exar	gara has entered into A Co minations for the Niagara Co nt was entered into with Mar	unty Sheriff's Office		onsultant fo
WHEREA	S, the current agreeme	ent is dated May 1, 2017 and agreement by an amendmer	d has a term period	of two (2) years from
	S, the County wishes now, therefore, be it	s to extend the agreement	with Mark Shaw f	or a seco	nd one yea
consultant require	s a high degree of spec	ounty Legislature has determ ialized skill constituting "pro est be obtained or solicited, a	ofessional services"		3.5
RESOLVE	ED, that County Attorn	ey will draft an amendment f	for a one year extens	ion, and b	e it further
		County Attorney's review, adment to extend the Consult		he Legisla	iture be, and
COMMUNITY S. COMMITTEE	AFETY & SECURITY				
ADMINISTRATI	ON COMMITTEE				

FROM: Community	Safety & Security Com	mittee DATE : 05/12/2	RESOLU	TION#_C	SS-026-20
and Adminis	tration Committee				
APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION CSS - 5/4/20 AD - 5/4/20	Approved: Ayes Rejected: Ayes Referred:	Abs	Noes _Noes
EX		RA COUNTY SHERIFF'S ENSIC FIREARMS CONS		MENT	
		ra has entered into an agreen Jiagara County Sheriff's Off		nt for forer	nsic firearms
WHEREA	S, the current agreemer	nt was entered into with Mic	hael Dujonovich, and	d	
		nt is dated May 1, 2017 and beement by an amendment, an		wo (2) yea	ars from that
	S, the County wishes to now, therefore, be it	extend the agreement with	Michael Dujonovich	for a seco	ond one year
consultant requires	s a high degree of speci	unty Legislature has determinalized skill constituting "prost be obtained or solicited, as	ofessional services"		
RESOLVE	ED, that County Attorne	ey will draft an amendment f	or a one year extens	ion, and be	e it further
		ounty Attorney's review, the co extend the Consulting Agr		islature be	e, and hereby
COMMUNITY SA COMMITTEE	AFETY & SECURITY				
ADMINISTRATIO	ON COMMITTEE				

WHEREAS, the Count supplies used at the scene are not whereas, under Noresponsible party is liable for contaminated materials, and whereas, the Fire C supplies from the responsible party whereas, the Fire C cost to the County, now, therefore	oF PAYM y Haz-Mat ot reusable, ew York all costs oordinator's arty in the a	State's Navigation and associated with containments	CIDENT cident on Environment, clean wed paym	September September ental Coup and remain the coup and remain the coup and remain for the couple of th	/19 er 12, 201 er servation emoval of	Laws, the spilled and
WHEREAS, under Noresponsible party is liable for contaminated materials, and WHEREAS, the Fire Contaminated from the responsible party is liable for contaminated materials, and WHEREAS, the Fire Contaminated from the responsible party is liable for contaminated materials, and WHEREAS, the Fire Contaminated from the responsible party is liable from the responsible party in the fire Contaminated from the responsible party is liable for contaminated materials, and	ot reusable, ew York all costs coordinator's arty in the a	State's Navigation and associated with containments Office invoiced and receinmount of \$19,202.91, and	Environm ent, clean ved paym	ental Co up and re	nservation emoval of ne replacen	Laws, the spilled and
responsible party is liable for contaminated materials, and WHEREAS, the Fire C supplies from the responsible party is liable for the contaminated materials, and WHEREAS, the Fire C supplies from the responsible party is liable for the contaminated materials, and WHEREAS, the Fire C supplies from the responsible party is liable for the contaminated materials, and	all costs cordinator's arty in the a	associated with containments of \$19,202.91, and	ent, clean	up and re	emoval of ne replacen	spilled an
WHEREAS, the Fire C cost to the County, now, therefore RESOLVED, that the form INCREASE REVENUE	arty in the a	amount of \$19,202.91, and				nent of thes
RESOLVED, that the fo		s Office needs to replenish	the supp	lies used	hr the He	
INCREASE REVENUE				nies useu	оу ше па	z-Mat, at n
	llowing 20	20 budget modification be	effectuate	d:		
A.19.3410.000 42690.02	:					
	2	Other Compensation for Reimbursements	Loss	\$ 19,20	2.91	
INCREASE APPROPR	IATION:					
A.19.3410.000 74750.10)	Supplies, Gen Hazmat In	ventory	\$ 19,20)2.91	

FROM: Committee of the Whole		DATE: 05/12/2	RESOLU	ITION# <u>C</u>	W-010-20
APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION CW - 5/12/20	LEGISLATIVE A Approved: Ayes_ Rejected: Ayes_ Referred:	CTIONAbsAbs	NoesNoes
		BUDGET MODIFICATION OF FUNDS FROM CARE)	

WHEREAS, the Niagara County Office for the Aging (OFA) is the recipient of \$510,329 from the New York State Office for the Aging (NYSOFA) received from Coronavirus Aid, Relief and Economic Security (CARES) Act for the period April 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021, and

WHEREAS, such funds are to be utilized to provide services for any services needed under the Older Americans Act due to the Major Disaster Declaration (MDD) from the federal government, these grants can be used for any disaster relief services for older adults but are issued as such, Nutrition Services \$311,591, Caregiver Support Services \$69,454 and Supportive Services \$129,284, and

WHEREAS, such funds are not included in the 2020 Budget, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That Niagara County accepts \$510,329 to provide needed services to older adults under the Older Americans Act Disaster Relief, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the department is given authorization to accept this additional funding with the effectuation of the following budget modification:

INCREASE REVENUE ACCOUNT:

A.24.6772.000	44089.05	Federal Aid, Other (CARES Act)	\$470,329.00
A.24.7610.702	44089.04	Federal Aid, Other (FFCRA)	40,000.00
			•
INCREASE AP	PROPRIATI	ION ACCOUNTS:	
A.24.6772.000	74500.01	Contractural Expenses	\$ 220,329.00
A.24.6772.000	74500.02	General Supplies/Materials	115,000.00
A.24.6772.000	74750.06	Supplies, General Food and Kitchen Supplies	75,000.00
A.24.6772.000	74675.06	Services, Central Maint in Lieu of Rent	50,000.00
A.24.6772.000	74800.10	Supplies/Services Equipment under \$500	10,000.00
A.24.7610.702	72100.07	Machinery & Equipment Food Service	40,000.00

CO. ATTORNEY CO. MANAGER CW - 5/12/20 Approved: Ayes Abs. Noes Referred: BUDGET MODIFICATION - ACCEPTANCE OF FUNDS FROM FAMILIES FIRST CORONAVIRUS RESPONSE ACT WHEREAS, the Niagara County Office for the Aging (OFA) is the recipient of \$155,809 from the N York State Office for the Aging (NYSOFA) received from Families First Coronavirus Response Act (FFCR for the period March 20, 2020 through September 30, 2021, and WHEREAS, such funds are to be utilized to provide services for Congregate and Home Delivered Me but because of the Major Disaster Declaration (MDD) from the federal government, these grants can be used any disaster relief services for older adults, and WHEREAS, such funds are not included in the 2020 Budget, now, therefore, be it RESOLVED, that Niagara County accepts \$155,809 to provide needed services to older adults under tolder Americans Act Disaster Relief, and be it further RESOLVED, that the department is given authorization to accept this additional funding with effectuation of the following budget modification: INCREASE REVENUE ACCOUNT: A.24.7610.702 44089.04 Federal Aid, Other (FFCRA) \$155,809.00 INCREASE APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS: A.24.7610.702 74500.01 Contractual Expenses \$75,000.00 A.24.7610.702 74500.02 General Supplies/Materials 5,809.00 A.24.7610.702 74750.06 Supplies, General Food and Kitchen Supplies 75,000.00	FROM: Committee of the Whole		DATE :	RESOLUTION # CW-011-	-20
WHEREAS, the Niagara County Office for the Aging (OFA) is the recipient of \$155,809 from the N York State Office for the Aging (NYSOFA) received from Families First Coronavirus Response Act (FFCR for the period March 20, 2020 through September 30, 2021, and WHEREAS, such funds are to be utilized to provide services for Congregate and Home Delivered Me but because of the Major Disaster Declaration (MDD) from the federal government, these grants can be used any disaster relief services for older adults, and WHEREAS, such funds are not included in the 2020 Budget, now, therefore, be it RESOLVED, that Niagara County accepts \$155,809 to provide needed services to older adults under Older Americans Act Disaster Relief, and be it further RESOLVED, that the department is given authorization to accept this additional funding with reffectuation of the following budget modification: INCREASE REVENUE ACCOUNT: A.24.7610.702 44089.04 Federal Aid, Other (FFCRA) \$155,809.00 INCREASE APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS: A.24.7610.702 74500.01 Contractual Expenses \$75,000.00 A.24.7610.702 74500.02 General Supplies/Materials 5,809.00				Approved: AyesAbsNoes_ Rejected: AyesAbsNoes_	
York State Office for the Aging (NYSOFA) received from Families First Coronavirus Response Act (FFCR for the period March 20, 2020 through September 30, 2021, and WHEREAS, such funds are to be utilized to provide services for Congregate and Home Delivered Me but because of the Major Disaster Declaration (MDD) from the federal government, these grants can be used any disaster relief services for older adults, and WHEREAS, such funds are not included in the 2020 Budget, now, therefore, be it RESOLVED, that Niagara County accepts \$155,809 to provide needed services to older adults under to Older Americans Act Disaster Relief, and be it further RESOLVED, that the department is given authorization to accept this additional funding with effectuation of the following budget modification: INCREASE REVENUE ACCOUNT: A.24.7610.702 44089.04 Federal Aid, Other (FFCRA) \$155,809.00 INCREASE APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS: A.24.7610.702 74500.01 Contractual Expenses \$75,000.00 A.24.7610.702 74500.02 General Supplies/Materials 5,809.00	ACCEPT	ANCE OF FUND			
but because of the Major Disaster Declaration (MDD) from the federal government, these grants can be used any disaster relief services for older adults, and WHEREAS, such funds are not included in the 2020 Budget, now, therefore, be it RESOLVED, that Niagara County accepts \$155,809 to provide needed services to older adults under Older Americans Act Disaster Relief, and be it further RESOLVED, that the department is given authorization to accept this additional funding with effectuation of the following budget modification: INCREASE REVENUE ACCOUNT: A.24.7610.702 44089.04 Federal Aid, Other (FFCRA) \$155,809.00 INCREASE APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS: A.24.7610.702 74500.01 Contractual Expenses \$75,000.00 A.24.7610.702 74500.02 General Supplies/Materials 5,809.00	York State Office for the period Ma	te for the Aging (Narch 20, 2020 throu	(YSOFA) received from Families 1915 september 30, 2021, and	First Coronavirus Response Act (FFC	RA
RESOLVED, that Niagara County accepts \$155,809 to provide needed services to older adults under Older Americans Act Disaster Relief, and be it further RESOLVED, that the department is given authorization to accept this additional funding with effectuation of the following budget modification: INCREASE REVENUE ACCOUNT: A.24.7610.702 44089.04 Federal Aid, Other (FFCRA) \$155,809.00 INCREASE APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS: A.24.7610.702 74500.01 Contractual Expenses \$75,000.00 A.24.7610.702 74500.02 General Supplies/Materials 5,809.00	but because of th	ne Major Disaster D	Declaration (MDD) from the feder		
Older Americans Act Disaster Relief, and be it further RESOLVED, that the department is given authorization to accept this additional funding with effectuation of the following budget modification: INCREASE REVENUE ACCOUNT: A.24.7610.702 44089.04 Federal Aid, Other (FFCRA) \$155,809.00 INCREASE APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS: A.24.7610.702 74500.01 Contractual Expenses \$75,000.00 A.24.7610.702 74500.02 General Supplies/Materials 5,809.00	WHERE	AS, such funds are	not included in the 2020 Budget,	now, therefore, be it	
effectuation of the following budget modification: INCREASE REVENUE ACCOUNT: A.24.7610.702 44089.04 Federal Aid, Other (FFCRA) \$155,809.00 INCREASE APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS: A.24.7610.702 74500.01 Contractual Expenses \$75,000.00 A.24.7610.702 74500.02 General Supplies/Materials 5,809.00		•	* *	de needed services to older adults under	r the
A.24.7610.702 44089.04 Federal Aid, Other (FFCRA) \$155,809.00 INCREASE APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS: A.24.7610.702 74500.01 Contractual Expenses \$75,000.00 A.24.7610.702 74500.02 General Supplies/Materials 5,809.00		-	-	o accept this additional funding with	th
INCREASE APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS: A.24.7610.702 74500.01 Contractual Expenses \$75,000.00 A.24.7610.702 74500.02 General Supplies/Materials 5,809.00	INCREA	SE REVENUE AC	CCOUNT:		
A.24.7610.702 74500.01 Contractual Expenses \$75,000.00 A.24.7610.702 74500.02 General Supplies/Materials 5,809.00	A.24.761	0.702 44089.04	Federal Aid, Other (FFCRA)	\$155,809.00	
A.24.7610.702 74500.02 General Supplies/Materials 5,809.00	INCREA	SE APPROPRIAT	ION ACCOUNTS:		
	A.24.761	0.702 74500.02	General Supplies/Materials	5,809.00	
COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE	COMMETTE	THE MAINTE			

FROM: Committee of the Whole		DATE: 05/12/2	RESOLUT	rion#_c	W-012-20
APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION CW - 5/12/20	LEGISLATIVE AC Approved: Ayes Rejected: Ayes Referred:	CTIONAbsAbs	NoesNoes
		A COUNTY BOARD OF E ATION – GRANT ACCEP		CT)	
\$274,596 for the Elections to preve WHEREA of printing additions	period of March 28, 2 ent, prepare for, and resp AS, the grant will allow	Board of Elections Office had 2020 through December 31, pond to the coronavirus for the Niagara County Board of the said the said through the Board of the said through the said	2020 from the New ne 2020 Federal elect f Elections Office to	York Station cycle, reimburse	ate Board of and of the cost
	ED, that following the zed to execute the agree	County Attorney's review, ement, and be it further	the Chairman of th	e Legisla	ture be, and
RESOLV.	ED, that the 2020 budge	et be modified as follows:			
INCREAS	SE REVENUE:				
		al Aid, Other - Coronavirus A Aid, Other - Coronavirus Aid		\$219 54	9,677 4,919
COMMITTEE O	F THE WHOLE				

FROM: Committee of the Whole		DATE: 05/12/2	DATE: 05/12/20			CW-013-20	
APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION CW - 5/12/20			Abs	Noes Noes	
Ві		A COUNTY BOARD OF E TON – GRANT ACCEPTA			OTING)		
\$100,645 for the Elections to imple WHEREA	period of April 12, 20 ement early voting and the AS, the grant will allow	Board of Elections Office had 19 through December 31, the various accompanying set the Niagara County Board demand printers, and training	2020 from rvices and of Electic	the Nev or access	York State ories require to reimb	ate Board of ired, and ourse for the	
RESOLV	•	demand printers, and training County Attorney's review, ment, and be it further		,	·		
RESOLV	ED, that the 2020 budge	et be modified as follows:					
INCREAS	SE REVENUE						
A.14.1450	0.000 43089.05	State Aid, Early Voting			\$1	00,645	
COMMITTEE O	F THE WHOLE	······································					

FROM: Committee of the Whole		DATE:	05/12/20	RESOLUTION#	CW-014-20
APPROVED CO. ATTORN	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE AC CW – 5/12/20	App Rej	GISLATIVE ACTION proved: Ayes Abs. ected: Ayes Abs. erred:	Noes
	AWARD OF CONTRACT -	PORTER CENTER RO	OAD BRIDO	GE OVER SIXMILE C	REEK
	THEREAS, the Department of Interest has advertised for bids for the				ounty Purchasing
W	HEREAS, funds are available i	in account number H679.	15.5197.000	72600.02, Bridges, and	
W as tabulate	HEREAS, the following bids ved below:	were publicly opened and	l read by our	Purchasing Department	on May 7, 2020
1.	Mark Cerrone Inc. 2368 Maryland Ave., PC Niagara Falls, NY 1430		\$ 881	,482.00	
2.	Pinto Construction Servi 132 Dingens Street Buffalo, NY 14206	ices	\$ 886	5,818.00	
3.	4 th Generation Construct 5650 Simmons Avenue Niagara Falls, NY 1430		\$ 893	,000.00	
4. and	Edbauer Construction 2790 Clinton Street West Seneca, NY 14224	4	\$1,290	9,785.00	
	HEREAS, the Infrastructure &	Facilities Committee has	examined th	e hid and	
W	HEREAS, prior to the execu-	tion of the required doc	cuments, the		review them for
lowest res	ESOLVED, that the contract for ponsible bidder, Mark Cerrone \$881,482.00, and be it further				
	ESOLVED, that following the to execute the required documents	-	w, the Chair	man of the Legislature b	e, and hereby is,

COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE

ROM: Committe	ee of the Whole	DATE:	05/12/20	RESOLUTION#	CW-015-20
	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER OF CONTRACT – REPLA EK AND REPLACEMENT		Appr Reject Refe		ERT OVER
Purchasing D	REAS, the Department of epartment has advertised for placement of Lockport Road	bids for the Replace	ment of Upp	oer Mountain Road Cu	
	REAS, funds are available 7.000 72600.02, Bridges, and		rs H680.15	.5197.000 72600.02,	Bridges, and
WHE 2020 as tabula	REAS, the following bids we ted below:	ere publicly opened a	nd read by o	our Purchasing Departr	nent on May 7,
1.	Hunting Valley Construction 825 Rein Road Cheektowaga, NY 14225	on	\$1,096,	351.00	
2.	J. Bogner Construction PO Box 4, 12489 Genesee Sardinia, NY 14134	Road	\$1,171,	954.09	
3.	4 th Generation Construction 5650 Simmons Avenue Niagara Falls, NY 14304	1	\$1,188,	000.00	
4.	Edbauer Construction 2790 Clinton Street West Seneca, NY 14224		\$1,228,	709.75	
5.	Pinto Construction Service 132 Dingens Street Buffalo, NY 14206	s	\$1,229,	981.15	
6.	Mark Cerrone Inc. 2368 Maryland Ave., PO B Niagara Falls, NY 14304	Sox 3000	\$1,291,	429.50	

and

WHEREAS, prior to the execution of the required documents, the County Attorney will review them for approval as to legal form, language and compliance, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the contract for the Replacement of Upper Mountain Road Culvert over Fish Creek and Replacement of Lockport Road Culvert over Cayuga Creek Project be awarded to the lowest responsible bidder, Hunting Valley Construction, 825 Rein Road, Cheektowaga, NY 14225, in the amount of \$1,096,351.00, and be it further

RESOLVED, that following the County Attorney's review, the Chairman of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized to execute the required documents.

COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE

PPROVED O. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION CW- 5/12/20	LEGISLATIVE AC Approved: Ayes Rejected: Ayes Referred:	Abs Abs	Noes
		POSITION APPOINTMENT POSITION	T		
WHERE,	AS, the term of appoint	tment for the Commissioner	of Social Services e	expires M	ay 12, 2020
County Manager		w establishing an Administrate of the position of Command			
WHERE, position, and	AS, the County Manag	ger has conducted a perform	nance evaluation of	the incun	nbent in thi
	AS, the County Manag and performed in a ma	ger has determined that the nner of excellence, and	incumbent has dem	onstrated	outstandin
	* *	deration, and recommendatio outz best meets the qualificati			
	, ,	utz be reappointed for a five encing May 12, 2020 through	· / •		
	TED, that Meghan T. Lefter, and be it further	utz shall receive a 2% salar	y increase beginning	January	1, 2022, an
RESOLV	ED, that Meghan T. Lu	tz will continue to serve as C	ommissioner of Soci	al Service	es.
COMMITTEE C	OF THE WHOLE				

ROM: Infrastructure & Facilities Commi	ttee DATE : 05/12/	20 RESOLUTION #_IF-065-20
and Administration Committee		
PPROVED REVIEWED O. ATTORNEY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION IF - 5/4/20 AD - 5/4/20	LEGISLATIVE ACTION Approved: Ayes Abs Noes Rejected: Ayes Abs Noes Referred:
	SPOSAL DISTRICT LANI ES PROJECT CHANGE O	OFILL 1 LANDFILL CAP AND SITE PROBER NO. 2
27 (B)	pgrades project to Zoladz Co.	19, the Legislature awarded the contract for nstruction, 13600 Railroad Street, PO Box 8, and
WHEREAS, the contractor has station control panels outlined in the bid		ns related to the completion of the pump
WHEREAS, supply chain issues arrival of required parts and supplies,	s as a result of the global coro	onavirus pandemic have further delayed the
	onstruction has requested an	tallation and supply chain issues related to n additional 115 working days to reach
WHEREAS, prior to the executi approval as to legal form, language and		, the County Attorney will review them for be it
"Substantial Completion" date shall no	t be, nor shall it be construe	e granting of the said extension of the ed or interpreted as, a waiver of any other Landfill 1 Landfill Cap and Site Upgrades
RESOLVED, that, following the hereby is, authorized to execute the requirements of the		, the Chairman of the Legislature be, and
INFRASTRUCTURE & FACILITIES COMMITTEE		
ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE		

FROM: Infras	structure & Facilities Committee	DATE: 05/12/20	RESOLUTION #	IF-066-20
and A	dministration Committee			
APPROVED CO. ATTORN		COMMITTEE ACTION IF - 5/4/20	LEGISLATIVE ACTION Approved: Ayes Abs.	Noes
CO. ATTORN	o. Manager	AD - 5/4/20	Rejected: Ayes Abs. Referred:	Noes_

WALMORE ROAD PAVEMENT PROJECT CONSULTANT AMENDMENT NO. 2

WHEREAS, Resolution No. IF-072-17, dated May 2, 2017, authorized the contract for consultant services for the Walmore Road Pavement Project to C&S Engineers, 499 Col Eileen Collins Blvd., Syracuse, NY 13212, for a contract amount of \$185,000, and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. IF-034-19, dated March 19, 2019, authorized Amendment No. 1 to increase the contract to modify the preliminary design, add final design, and modify right-of-way, in the amount of \$187,500, for a revised contract amount of \$372,500, and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to increase the contract in the amount of \$412,000 for construction inspection and construction administration, for a revised contract amount of \$784,500, and

WHEREAS, prior to the execution of the required documents, the County Attorney will review them for approval as to legal form, language, and compliance, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the following budget modification be effectuated to allow the project to proceed:

DECREASE ESTIMATED REVENUE:

H673.15.5112.000 45710.18

2018 Serial Bonds

\$229,085.22

DECREASE APPROPRIATIONS:

H673.15.5112.000 72600.01

Roads

\$229,085.22

INCREASE ESTIMATED REVENUE:

H643.15.5112.000 45710.18

2018 Serial Bonds

\$229,085.22

INCREASE APPROPRIATIONS:

H643.15.5112.000 72600.01

Roads

\$229,085.22

and be it further

RESOLVED, that Amendment No. 2 to increase the contract by \$412,000 for the Walmore Road Pavement Project, for a revised contract amount of \$784,500, to C&S Engineers, 499 Col Eileen Collins Blvd., Syracuse, NY 13212, be approved, and be it further

	RESOLVED,		~	•	-	review,	the	Chairman	of the	Legislature	be, and
hereb	y is, authorized	to execute	the requir	ed docu	ments.						
INFR	ASTRUCTURE	& FACII	ITIES								
COM	MITTEE										

ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE

ROM:	Infrastructure	& Facilities Committ	tee	DATE: 05/12/2	20	RESOLU	TION#_I	F-067-20
	and Administration Committee							
APPRO CO. AT	VED TORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	IF -	TTEE ACTION 5/4/20 5/4/20	LEGISL Approved Rejected: Referred:		CTION Abs _ Abs	Noes Noes
				AD OVER SIX		EEK		
insp appr Brid	ices for the Port and Street, Suite 2 WHEREAS, ection and const WHEREAS, roval as to legal RESOLVED ge over Sixmile	Resolution No. IF-0 ter Center Road Brid 200, Rochester, NY it is necessary to truction administration prior to the execution form, language and control of the truction administration form, language and control of the truction administration form, language and control of the truck Project, for a control of the truck	ge over Six 14604, for a increase the on, for a revenue on of the requestion of the requestion. I to increvised con-	Mile Creek Projector and Mile Creek Projector and Mile Creek Projector and Mile Contract amount of the contract amount of \$ ttorney's review.	tect to Berg of \$243,00 the amount ount of \$34 the Count be it to by \$102, 345,914, by	gmann As 20, and of \$102 5,914, and by Attorne 914 for the e approve	sociates In 1,914 for d y will rev ne Porter ed, and be	nc., 280 East construction iew them for Center Road it further
	RASTRUCTUR MMITTEE	E & FACILITIES						
ADN	MINISTRATIO	N COMMITTEE						

FROM: Infrastructur	re & Facilities Committe	DATE: 05/12/	20 RESOLU	J TION #IF-068-20_
APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION IF - 5/4/20	LEGISLATIVE A Approved: Ayes_ Rejected: Ayes_ Referred:	Abs Noes
AUTHORIZA	ATION TO APPLY FO	OR BUILD TRANSPORT	ATION DISCRET	IONARY GRANT
rural projects to a	ddress multiple needs th	uld like to take advantage proughout Niagara County' and activity and have not be	s rural road network	, including bridges that
agribusiness netw	ork and are in the mos	package a number of brid st need of improvements for opment (BUILD) Transports	or consideration thro	ough the federal Better
		iagara County's total acrea ployment for more than 1,0		rms, representing more
WHEREA used for funding of		propriations Act, BUILD T	ransportation Discre	etionary Grants may be
		needs for rural bridge im 00, to be funded with Con		7
	S, applications for the May 18, 2020, and	FY 2020 Appropriations	Act, BUILD Transp	portation Discretionary
		on of the Grant Application		torney will review the
directed to file ar	application for funds	iagara County Commission from the FY 2020 Approp rural bridge improvements	oriations Act, BUIL	
	ED, that following the Coute the required docume	County Attorney's review, ents.	the Chairman of the	e Legislature is hereby

INFRASTUCTURE & FACILITIES COMMITTEE

OM: Intrastructu	re & Facilities Committ	DATE: 05/12/	RESOLU	TION#_I	F-069-20
PROVED . ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION _IF - 5/4/20	LEGISLATIVE A Approved: Ayes_ Rejected: Ayes_ Referred:	CTIONAbsAbs	NoesNoes
	INTERMUNICIP	AL AGREEMENT FOR H	IIGHWAY SPOIL	S	
WHEREA the people of Nia		Legislature is dedicated to p	providing the most e	ffective go	overnment
	_	and will continue to work wi taxpayers of Niagara Count		al governn	nents when
		terest of the County and the for the use by the municipa			
		n of the required documents ompliance, now, therefore, b		ey will rev	iew them f
documents, subje	ct to the review of the	n of the Legislature is he County Manager and approvus us municipalities within Nia	al of the County At		
INFRASTRUCTU COMMITTEE	URE & FACILITIES				